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1985/265 

THE MILK STATIONS REGULATIONS 1979, AMENDMENT NO. 1 

DA VID BEA TIlE, Governor-General 

ORDER IN COUNCIL 

At the Government House at Wellington this 7th day of October 1985 

Present: 

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL 

PURSUANT to the Dairy Industry Act 1952, His Excellency the Governor­
General, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, 
hereby makes the following regulations_ 

REGULA nONS 

1. Title and commencement-(1) These regulations may be cited as 
the Milk Stations Regulations 1979, Amendment No. 1, and shall be read 
together with and deemed part of the Milk Stations Regulations 1979<> 
(hereinafter referred to as the principal regulations). 

(2) These regulations shall come into force on the 14th day of October 
1985. 

2. Fees-(l) The principal regulations are hereby amended by inserting, 
after regulation 51, the following regulation: 

"51A. (1) There shall be paid by the occupier of a depot or milk station, 
in respect of every inspection of that depot or station under section 5 of 
the Act, a fee equal to one-third of an amount calculated in accordance 
with the Second Schedule to these regulations. 

"(2) There shall be paid by the occupier of a depot or milk station, in 
respect of every test specified in the first column of the Fifth Schedule to 
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these regulations that is carried out as part of or pursuant to any inspection 
under section 5 of the Act of that depot or station, the fee specified in the 
second column of that schedule opposite the reference to that test." 

(2) The principal regulations are hereby amended by adding the schedules 
set out in the Schedule to these regulations. 

(3) The principal regulations are hereby consequentially amended-
(a) By inserting in regulation 7 (b), before the word "Schedule", the word 

"First"; and 
(b) By inserting in the former only Schedule, before the word 

"SCHEDULE", the word "FIRST". 

SCHEDULE 

NEW SECOND AND THIRD SCHEDULES 

"SECOND SCHEDULE 

INSPECTION FEES 

Reg. 2 (2) 

Reg. 51A (I) 

Hourly Rate per Hour Spent at Milk Station or Depot 

Per Inspector who is a Dairy Officer 
Per Inspector who is a Scientist/Technician 
Per Inspector who is an Engineer 

$ 
45.13 
33.05 
44.20 

Travel rates per kilometre from Local Ministry Office to Inspection Site and 
Return 

Per Inspector who is a Dairy Officer 
Per Inspector who is a Scientist/Technician 
Per Inspector who is an Engineer 

"THIRD SCHEDULE 

TEST FEES 

Chemical Tests 

Acidity Titratable 
Alkali Requirement 
Alkalinity 
Arsenic (AAS) .. 
Ash .. 

Test 

Borax Soluble Protein 
Calcium (AAS) .. 
Calcium-Compleximetric 
Calcium/Magnesium (AAS) 
Carotene 
Casein Protein. . 
Chloride 

$ 
0.32 plus 
0.56 
0.44 
0.55 

Reg.51A(2) 

Fee 

$ 

6.7 
19.4 

7.4 
32.4 
12.7 
41.7 
15.9 

7.6 
15.3 

7.0 
24.7 

7.8 



1396 Milk Stations Regulations 1979, 
Amendment No. 1 

"THIRD SCHEDULE-continued 

TEST FEEs-continued 

Test 

Copper (AAS) .. 
CulFe/Zn/Ca/Pb (AAS) 
Diacetyl 
Fat·Babcock 
Fat· Babcock 'Cheese 
Fat·Gerber 
F at·Gerber·Cheese 
Fat·Gerber·MP .. 
Fat·IR 
Fat·Modified Babcock 
Fat·Roese Gottlieb 
Fat·Werner Schmidt 
Free Acidity 
Free Ammonia 
Free Fat 
Free Fatty Acids 
Freezing Point .. 
Glucose Galactose Lactose 
Glyceryl Mono·oleate 
Heavy Metals as Lead 
Hydrogen Peroxide 
Inhibitory Substances 
Iodine 
Iodine Value .. 
Iron (AAS) 
Lactic Acid & Lactates-AA 
Lactic Acid & Lactates-Colorimetric 
Lactose-Chloramine T .. 
Lactose-IR 
Lactose-Phenol Sulphuric 
Lactose-Polarimetric 
Lactose/Sucrose-Polarimetric 
Lead (AAS) 
Lecithin 
Linoleic Acid 
Magnesium (AAS) 
Magnesium-Compleximetric 
Manganese (AAS) 
Moisture-Cheese 
Moisture-Fat Products-IDF 
Moisture-Fat Products-Kohman 
Moisture-IR .. 
Moisture-Milk Powders-Grav .. 
Moisture-Protein Products 
Moisture-Toluene-Milk Powder 
Nitrate and Nitrite 
Non Protein Nitrogen 
Penicillin FDA .. 
Peroxide Value 
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Fee 

$ 
25.5 
31.0 
28.8 

9.0 
15.7 
9.0 

15.7 
6.3 
5.5 
5.8 

14.3 
19.8 

7.3 
15.0 
17.9 

8.0 
4.8 

38.8 
82.2 
29.1 
16.8 
10.7 
53.2 
15.5 
25.5 
15.9 
15.9 
13.0 
5.5 

15.8 
37.4 
37.5 
31.4 
41.0 
31.7 

7.5 
7.6 

32.4 
4.9 
8.0 

10.4 
5.5 
8.7 
5.4 

14.6 
ILl 
24.2 

8.4 
8.6 
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"THIRD SCHEDULE-continued 

TEST FEEs-continued 

Test 

Pesticides-Complete 
Pesticides-Organochlorines 
pH-Cheese 
pH-Dried Products 
pH-Fat Products 
Phosphatase 
Phosphorus 
Potassium (FE) .. 
Protein-IR 
Protein-Kjel Foss 
Protein-Kjeldahl 
RLA Protein Denaturation 
Salt-Autotitrator 
Salt-Cheese-DCF 
Salt-Chloride Meter 
Salt-Fat Products-Manual 
Salt-Volhard .. 
Sodium Glycero Phosphate 
Sodium (FE) 
Sodium/Potassium (FE) 
softening Point 
Solids Not Fat .. 
Solids Total 
Sucrose 
TBA Value 
Thiamine HCL (Vitamin Bl) 
Total Acidity .. . 
Total Moisture-Karl Fisher 
Vegetable Oil .. 
Vitamin A-HPLC 
Vitamin A -Spectrophotometric 
Vitamin B2, B3 
Vitamin C 
Vitamin D 
Vitamin E (HPLC) 
WPNI 
Zinc (AAS) 

Physical Tests 
Bulk Density 
Centrifugation . . 
Clarity 
Colour 
Curd .. 
Fat Separation .. 
Flavour/Odour 
Foreign Matter etc.-Cheese 
Foreign Matter etc.-M.P. 
Foreign Matter etc.-Milk & Fat 

Fee 

$ 
70.0 
29.5 

4.4 
7.2 

10.0 
9.2 

27.4 
25.5 

5.5 
12.7 
22.7 

7.5 
9.1 
7.5 
8.4 
4.8 

11.9 
70.6 
25.5 
31.0 
11.2 

7.6 
7.4 

48.2 
37.0 
15.3 

7.8 
6.4 

26.7 
27.3 
13.1 
47.7 
15.9 

214.7 
30.1 
13.1 
25.5 

4.8 
5.0 
3.7 
2.8 

20.6 
11.2 
11.2 
22.0 

7.1 
5.4 
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"THIRD SCHEDULE-continued 

TEST FEEs-continued 

Tt's! 

Foreign Matter etc.-Parmesan 
Foreign Matter etc.-Protein 
Foreign Matter etc.-Rennet Casein 
Foreign Matter etc.-S.M.Cheese .. 
Heat Colour 
Insoluble Matter 
Particle Size 
Rate of Solution 
Solubility Index 
Solubility Mead Johnson 
Viscosity (Brookheld) . . 
Water Dispersion 
Wet Heat Colour 

Microbiological Tests 
Bacillus Cereus 
Clostridium Perfringens .. 
Coag. Pos. Staphylococci 
Coliforms 
E.Coli 
Flat Sours 
Mesophilic Spores 
NSLAB 
Salmonella FDA 
Salmonella Surveillance 
Shigella 
Standard Plate Count 
Streptococci 
T.Sulphite Red.Cl.Spores 
Thermophiles .. 
Thermophilic Spore Count 
Yeast and Moulds 
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Fee 

$ 
60.0 

8.2 
13.7 
27.5 

8.6 
9.1 

10.3 
7.6 

13.5 
52.3 
40.1 
13.1 
15.7 

13.7 
20.4 

9.8 
7.2 

13.3 
14.9 

9.5 
8.4 

32.1 
23.8 
28.1 

8.1 
10.9 

7.3 
8.9 

14.9 
6.4" 

P. C. MILLEN, 
Clerk of the Executive Council. 

EXPLANATORY NOTE 

Thi; note i; not part of the regulations, but i; intended to indicate their general effect. 

These regulations, which come into force on 14 Octobt'r 1985, prescribe fees for inspections 
of milk stations and depots. 

Issued under the authority of the Regulations Act 1936. 
Date of notification in Gautte: 10 October 1985. 
These regulations are administered in the Ministry of Agriculture and Fisheries. 


