

## THE MILK STATIONS REGULATIONS 1979, AMENDMENT NO. 1

## DAVID BEATTIE, Governor-General

## ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government House at Wellington this 7th day of October 1985

## Present:

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL

PURSUANT to the Dairy Industry Act 1952, His Excellency the Governor-General, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, hereby makes the following regulations.

#### REGULATIONS

1. Title and commencement—(1) These regulations may be cited as the Milk Stations Regulations 1979, Amendment No. 1, and shall be read together with and deemed part of the Milk Stations Regulations 1979\* (hereinafter referred to as the principal regulations).

(2) These regulations shall come into force on the 14th day of October

1985.

2. Fees—(1) The principal regulations are hereby amended by inserting,

after regulation 51, the following regulation:

"51A. (1) There shall be paid by the occupier of a depot or milk station, in respect of every inspection of that depot or station under section 5 of the Act, a fee equal to one-third of an amount calculated in accordance with the Second Schedule to these regulations.

"(2) There shall be paid by the occupier of a depot or milk station, in respect of every test specified in the first column of the Fifth Schedule to

these regulations that is carried out as part of or pursuant to any inspection under section 5 of the Act of that depot or station, the fee specified in the second column of that schedule opposite the reference to that test."

(2) The principal regulations are hereby amended by adding the schedules

set out in the Schedule to these regulations.

- (3) The principal regulations are hereby consequentially amended—
- (a) By inserting in regulation 7 (b), before the word "Schedule", the word "First"; and
- (b) By inserting in the former only Schedule, before the word "SCHEDULE", the word "FIRST".

## **SCHEDULE**

Reg. 2 (2)

# NEW SECOND AND THIRD SCHEDULES "SECOND SCHEDULE

Reg. 51A (1)

#### INSPECTION FEES

Hourly Rate per Hour Spent at Milk Station or Depot

	Ψ
Per Inspector who is a Dairy Officer	 45.13
Per Inspector who is a Scientist/Technician	 33.05
Per Inspector who is an Engineer	 44.20

Travel rates per kilometre from Local Ministry Office to Inspection Site and
Return

	<b>3</b>
	0.32 plus
Per Inspector who is a Dairy Officer	 0.56
Per Inspector who is a Scientist/Technician	 0.44
Per Inspector who is an Engineer	 0.55

## "THIRD SCHEDULE

Reg. 51a (2)

## TEST FEES

Te	est		Fee
			\$
Chemical Tests			
Acidity Titratable		 	6.7
Alkali Requirement		 	19.4
Alkalinity		 	7.4
Arsenic (AAS)		 	32.4
Ash		 	12.7
Borax Soluble Protein		 	41.7
Calcium (AAS)		 	15.9
Calcium-Compleximetr	ic	 	7.6
Calcium/Magnesium (A	LAS)	 	15.3
Carotene		 	7.0
Casein Protein		 	24.7
Chloride		 	7.8

# "THIRD SCHEDULE—continued

## Test Fees—continued

	Test Fees—continued			
Test			Fee	
			\$	
Copper (AAS)			25.5	
Cu/Fe/Zn/Ca/Pb (AAS)			31.0	
Diacetyl			28.8	
Fat-Babcock			9.0	
Fat-Babcock-Cheese			15.7	
Fat-Gerber			9.0	
Fat-Gerber-Cheese			15.7	
Fat-Gerber-MP			6.3	
Fat-IR			5.5	
Fat-Modified Babcock			5.8	
Fat-Roese Gottlieb			14.3	
Fat-Werner Schmidt			19.8	
Free Acidity			7.3	
Free Ammonia			15.0	
Free Fat			17.9	
Free Fatty Acids			8.0	
Freezing Point			4.8	
Glucose Galactose Lactose			38.8	
Glyceryl Mono-oleate			82.2	
Heavy Metals as Lead			29.1	
Hydrogen Peroxide			16.8	
Inhibitory Substances			10.7	
Iodine			53.2	
Iodine Value			15.5	
Iron (AAS)			25.5	
Lactic Acid & Lactates—AA			15.9	
Lactic Acid & Lactates—Colorime	etric		15.9	
Lactose—Chloramine T			13.0	
Lactose—IR			5.5	
Lactose—Phenol Sulphuric			15.8	
Lactose—Polarimetric			37.4	
Lactose/Sucrose—Polarimetric			37.5	
Lead (AAS)			31.4	
Lecithin			41.0	
Linoleic Acid			31.7	
Magnesium (AAS)			7.5	
Magnesium—Compleximetric			7.6	
Manganese (AAS)			32.4	
Moisture—Cheese			4.9	
Moisture—Fat Products—IDF			8.0	
Moisture—Fat Products—Kohma	n		10.4	
Moisture—IR			5.5	
Moisture—Milk Powders—Grav			8.7	
Moisture—Protein Products			5.4	
Moisture—Toluene—Milk Powde	er		14.6	
Nitrate and Nitrite			11.1	
Non Protein Nitrogen			24.2	
			8.4	
Penicillin FDA	• •		8.6	

# "THIRD SCHEDULE—continued

# Test Fees—continued

Test			Fee
			\$
Pesticides—Complete			70.0
Pesticides—Organochlorines			29.5
pH—Cheese			4.4
pH—Dried Products		• •	7.2
pH—Fat Products	• •	• •	10.0
Phosphatase	• •		9.2
_, *,		• •	27.4
Phosphorus		• •	25.5
	• •	• •	5.5
B	• •		12.7
	• •	• •	22.7
Protein—Kjeldahl	• •	• •	
RLA Protein Denaturation	• •	• •	7.5
Salt—Autotitrator		• •	9.1
Salt—Cheese—DCF		• •	7.5
Salt—Chloride Meter			8.4
Salt—Fat Products—Manual			4.8
Salt—Volhard			11.9
Sodium Glycero Phosphate			70.6
Sodium (FÉ)			25.5
Sodium/Potassium (FE)			31.0
Softening Point			11.2
Solids Not Fat			7.6
Solids Total			7.4
Sucrose			48.2
TBA Value			37.0
Thiamine HCL (Vitamin B1)			15.3
Total Acidity			7.8
Total Moisture—Karl Fisher		• •	6.4
Vegetable Oil		• •	26.7
			27.3
Vitamin A—HPLC	• •		13.1
Vitamin A—Spectrophotometric	• •		47.7
Vitamin B2, B3	• •	• •	
Vitamin C		• •	15.9
Vitamin D		• •	214.7
Vitamin E (HPLC)		• •	30.1
WPNI		• •	13.1
Zinc (AAS)	• •	• •	25.5
Physical Tests			
Bulk Density			4.8
Centrifugation			5.0
0		• •	3.7
Clarity Colour			2.8
		• •	
Curd		• •	20.6
Fat Separation		• •	11.2
Flavour/Odour	• •	• •	11.2
Foreign Matter etc.—Cheese		• •	22.0
Foreign Matter etc.—M.P.		• •	7.1
Foreign Matter etc.—Milk & Fat			5.4

#### "THIRD SCHEDULE-continued

## TEST FEES—continued

Test	Fee
	\$
Foreign Matter etc.—Parmesan	 60.0
Foreign Matter etc.—Protein	 8.2
Foreign Matter etc.—Rennet Casein	 13.7
Foreign Matter etc.—S.M.Cheese	 27.5
Heat Colour	 8.6
Insoluble Matter	 9.1
Particle Size	 10.3
Rate of Solution	 7.6
Solubility Index	 13.5
Solubility Mead Johnson	 52.3
Viscosity (Brookfield)	 40.1
Water Dispersion	 13.1
Wet Heat Colour	 15.7
Microbiological Tests	
Bacillus Cereus	 13.7
Clostridium Perfringens	 20.4
Coag. Pos. Staphylococci	 9.8
Coliforms	 7.2
E.Coli	 13.3
Flat Sours	 14.9
Mesophilic Spores	 9.5
NSLAB	 8.4
Salmonella FDA	 32.1
Salmonella Surveillance	 23.8
Shigella	 28.1
Standard Plate Count	 8.1
Streptococci	 10.9
T.Sulphite Red.Cl.Spores	 7.3
Thermophiles	 8.9
Thermophilic Spore Count	 14.9
Yeast and Moulds	 6.4

## P. G. MILLEN, Clerk of the Executive Council.

## EXPLANATORY NOTE

This note is not part of the regulations, but is intended to indicate their general effect.

These regulations, which come into force on 14 October 1985, prescribe fees for inspections of milk stations and depots.

Issued under the authority of the Regulations Act 1936. Date of notification in *Gazette*: 10 October 1985.

These regulations are administered in the Ministry of Agriculture and Fisheries.